On transition to IFRS 16 the Group recognised £55.4m of right-of-use assets, £55.0m of lease liabilities

and £0.4m of accruals.

The table below presents a reconciliation from operating lease commitments disclosed at 30 June 2019

to lease liabilities recognised at 1 July 2019.

Group

£m

Operating lease commitments disclosed under IAS 17 as at 30 June 2019  58.3

Effect of discounting  (10.4)

Other adjustments including adjustments for short term leases and hindsight

adjustments  7.1

Lease liabilities recognised at 1 July 2019  55.0

The Group has elected to adopt IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach, under which any

cumulative effect of initial application is recognised in retained earnings at 1 July 2019. Comparative

   30

information has not been restated. The following tables summarise the impact of the adoption of IFRS

16 on the Income Statement, Balance Sheet and Cash Flow Statement.

   Group

Year ended

30 June 2020

as reported

Adjustments in

respect of the

adoption of IFRS 16

Year ended

30 June 2020

before adjustments

for the adoption of

IFRS 16

Impact on Consolidated Income Statement:  £m £m £m

Revenue  3,419.2 – 3,419.2

Cost of sales  (2,804.9) 0.5 (2,805.4)

Gross profit  614.3 0.5 613.8

Administrative expenses  (124.5) 0.8 (125.3)

Part-exchange income  327.5 – 327.5

Part-exchange expenses  (323.9) – (323.9)

Profit from operations  493.4 1.3 492.1

Finance income  5.1 – 5.1

Finance costs  (35.0) (2.0) (33.0)

Net finance costs  (29.9) (2.0) (27.9)

Share of post-tax profit from joint ventures  28.3 – 28.3

Profit before tax  491.8 (0.7) 492.5

Tax  (89.1) 0.1 (89.2)

Profit for the year  402.7 (0.6) 403.3

Earnings per share from continuing operations

Basic  39.4p (0.1p) 39.5p

Diluted  38.9p – 38.9p

Group

As at
30 June 2020

as reported

Adjustments in
respect of the

adoption of IFRS 16

As at
30 June 2020

before adjustments
for the adoption of

IFRS 16

Impact on Consolidated Balance Sheet:  £m £m £m

Assets

Non-current assets

Right-of-use assets  46.7 46.7 –

Other non-current assets per Balance Sheet 1,083.9 – 1,083.9

   1,130.6 46.7 1,083.9

Current assets  5,733.7 – 5,733.7

Total assets  6,864.3 46.7 6,817.6

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities  (36.1) (36.1) –

Other non-current liabilities  (522.1) – (522.1)

  (558.2) (36.1) (522.1)

Current liabilities

Lease liabilities  (11.7) (11.7) –

Other current liabilities  (1,454.1) 0.5 (1,454.6)

   (1,465.8) (11.2) (1,454.6)

   31

Group

As at
30 June 2020

as reported

Adjustments in
respect of the

adoption of IFRS 16

As at
30 June 2020

before adjustments
for the adoption of

IFRS 16

Total liabilities  (2,024.0) (47.3) (1,976.7)

Net assets  4,840.3 (0.6) 4,840.9

Equity

Retained earnings  3,382.9 (0.6) 3,383.5

Other reserves and capital  1,456.0 – 1,456.0

Non-controlling interests  1.4 – 1.4

Total equity  4,840.3 (0.6) 4,840.9

   Group

Impact on Consolidated Cash Flow

Year ended
30 June 2020

as reported

Adjustments in
respect of the

adoption of IFRS 16

Year ended
30 June 2020

before adjustments
for the adoption of

IFRS 16

Statement:  £m £m £m

Profit from operations  493.4 1.3 492.1

Depreciation of right-of-use assets  13.6 13.6 –

Imputed interest on lease arrangements  (2.0) (2.0) –

Other non-cash items  1.1 – 1.1

Total non-cash items  12.7 11.6 1.1

Increase in inventories  (211.8) – (211.8)

Movement in payables and receivables  (244.5) 1.2 (245.7)

Increase in provisions  28.2 - 28.2

Total movements in working capital and provisions  (428.1) 1.2 (429.3)

Interest paid  (11.7) – (11.7)

Tax paid  (187.3) – (187.3)

Net cash (outflow)/inflow from operating activities  (121.0) 14.1 (135.1)

Net cash inflow from investing activities  61.2 – 61.2

Repayment of lease liabilities  (14.1) (14.1) –

Other financing activities  (442.3) – (442.3)

Net cash outflow from financing activities  (456.4) (14.1) (442.3)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (516.2) – (516.2)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the

year1  1,136.0 – 1,136.0

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year  619.8 – 619.8

1 The prior year balances for cash and cash equivalents and bank overdrafts have been re-presented in accordance
with IAS 32 (see note 1.4).

   32

Section 2 – Results for the year and utilisation of profits

2.1 Revenue

An analysis of the Group’s continuing revenue is as follows:

 Residential completions1  Revenue

2020

number

2019

number

2020

£m

2019

£m

Revenue from private residential sales 9,568 13,533 2,971.5 4,222.6

Revenue from affordable residential sales 2,466 3,578 402.0 473.1

Other revenue including commercial sales – – 45.7 67.4

[…]

heightened by COVID-19, the likelihood that actual performance will differ from assumptions has

been estimated at a Group level with reference to external market forecasts and the Group’s

current trading performance. A change in the assigned probabilities changes the weighting of the

scenarios in the calculation of the expected cash flows.

The result of the value-in-use exercise concluded that the recoverable value of goodwill and intangible

assets exceeded its carrying value by £1,182.5m (2019: £2,095.6m) and there has been no impairment.

The fall in headroom is due to a reduction in forecast completions following COVID-19.

If the value-in-use is determined using only the reasonable worst case cash flows, a full impairment of

goodwill and indefinite life brands is required. The sensitivity of the recoverable amount of goodwill to

changes in the discount rate and the probabilities of the occurrence of adverse scenarios is shown

below.

  +100 bps   -100 bps  Change

Variable

Change in

value

£m

Change in

value

%

Revised

headroom

£m

Change in

value

£m

Change in

value

%

Revised

headroom

£m

required

to reduce

headroom
to £nil

Discount rate (664.0) (11.1%) 518.5 830.6 13.9% 2,013.0 2.0%

Probability of

adverse scenarios (117.5) (2.0%) 1,065.0 117.5 2.0% 1,300.0 10.1%

   38

Section 5 – Capital structure and financing

5.1 Net cash

Net cash is defined as cash and cash equivalents, bank overdrafts, interest bearing borrowings and prepaid fees.

Net cash at 30 June is shown below:

Group

Notes
2020

£m

2019

Re-presented1
£m

Cash and cash equivalents1 5.1.1 619.8 1,136.0

Drawn debt

Borrowings:

Sterling US private placement notes  (200.0) (200.0)

Bank overdrafts1  (117.7) (177.7)

Total borrowings being total drawn debt  (317.7) (377.7)

Prepaid fees  6.1 7.4

Net cash  308.2 765.7

Total borrowings at 30 June are analysed as:

Non-current borrowings  (200.0) (200.0)

Current borrowings1  (117.7) (177.7)

Total borrowings being total drawn debt1  (317.7) (377.7)

1 The prior year balances for cash and cash equivalents and bank overdrafts have been re-presented in accordance
with IAS 32 (see note 1.4). There is no impact on net cash.

Movement in net cash, including a reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities, is

analysed as follows:

 Group

2020

£m

2019

re-presented1

£m

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents1 (516.2) (40.2)

Repayment/(drawdown) of borrowings:

Loan repayments1 60.0 16.1

Other movements in borrowings:

Movement in prepaid fees (1.3) (1.5)

Movement in net cash in the year (457.5) (25.6)

[…]

Members are assumed to exchange 19% of their pension for cash on retirement. The assumptions have

been chosen by the Group following advice from Mercer Limited, the Group’s actuarial advisers.

The following table illustrates the life expectancy for an average member on reaching age 65, according

to the mortality assumptions used to calculate the Scheme liabilities:

Assumptions Male  Female

Retired member born in 1955 (life expectancy at age 65) 22.7 years 24.3 years

Non-retired member born in 1975 (life expectancy at age 65) 23.9 years 25.5 years

The base mortality assumptions are based on the SAPS SP3MA/S2PFA_M (2019: S2PA) mortality
tables with an adjustment to allow for the Scheme members being treated as if they are 1.5 years
younger than the population of the S2PA mortality tables. Allowance for future increases in life
expectancy is made in line with the CMI 2019 projections with a long term trend of 1.25% per annum
(2019: CMI 2018 projections with a long term trend of 1.25% per annum).

The sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions used to measure the Scheme liabilities are set
out below:

Increase/(decrease) in Scheme

liabilities

Assumptions
Change in

assumption  £m

%

Discount rate Increase of 0.25% (19.2) (4.5)

 Increase of 0.50% (37.2) (8.7)

Rate of inflation Increase of 0.25% 9.3 2.2

 Increase of 0.50% 19.0 4.5

Life expectancy Increase by 1 year 20.7 4.9

The changes in the actuarial assumptions used in the calculation of sensitivities were selected on the
basis that they provide a range of reasonably possible changes.

The amounts recognised in the Consolidated Income Statement were as follows:

2020

£m
2019

£m

Past service cost – (1.7)

Interest cost (8.9) (10.1)

Interest income 10.5 12.1

Total pension income recognised in net finance costs in the Consolidated Income
Statement 1.6 2.0

Total pension income recognised in the Consolidated Income Statement 1.6 0.3

   45

The amounts recognised in the Group Statement of Comprehensive Income were as follows:

2020

£m
2019

£m

Expected return less actual return on Scheme assets (29.6) 28.8

Loss arising from changes in the assumptions underlying the present value of benefit
obligations (39.6) (44.2)

Total pension re-measurements recognised in the Group Statement of
Comprehensive Income (69.2) (15.4)

The amount included in the Group Balance Sheet arising from obligations in respect of the Scheme is

as follows:

2020

£m
2019

£m

Net asset for defined benefit obligations at 1 July 62.6 58.7

Contributions paid to the Scheme 8.5 19.0

Income recognised in the Consolidated Income Statement  1.6 0.3

Amounts recognised in the Group Statement of Comprehensive Income (69.2) (15.4)

Surplus for funded Scheme/net asset recognised in the Group Balance Sheet at 30
June 3.5 62.6

Analysed as:

Present value of funded obligations (425.8) (393.9)

Fair value of Scheme assets 429.3 456.5

A deferred tax liability of £0.7m (2019: £11.6m) has been recognised in the Group Balance Sheet in
relation to the pension asset.

Movements in the present value of defined benefit obligations were as follows:

2020

£m
2019

£m

Present value of defined benefit obligations at 1 July 393.9 357.3

Past service cost – 1.7

Interest cost 8.9 10.1

Actuarial loss 39.6 44.2

Benefits paid from Scheme (16.6) (19.4)

Present value of defined benefit obligations at 30 June  425.8 393.9

The maturity profile of these obligations at 30 June 2020 was as follows:

Expected total benefit payments:
2020

£m

Within one year 17.2

Between one and two years 17.8

Between two and five years 57.2

Between five and ten years 109.6

Movements in the fair value of Scheme assets were as follows:

2020

£m

2019

£m

Fair value of Scheme assets at 1 July 456.5 416.0

Interest income 10.5 12.1

Actuarial (loss)/gain on Scheme assets (29.6) 28.8

Employer contributions 8.5 19.0

Benefits paid from Scheme (16.6) (19.4)

Fair value of Scheme assets at 30 June 429.3 456.5